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ABOUT THE SURVEY

O _I NOKUT J/

Studiebarometeret

NOKUT conducts the national survey on students’ perception of quality in
their education, commissioned by the Ministry of Education.

About the report

The report is designed to help institutions in their quality improvement
and the institutions are additionally provided with anonymized raw data.
There are no reports or data provided for study programmes with fewer
than 6 respondents.

The numbers in the report might in some cases differ from the numbers
at studiebarometeret.no. This is because the figures in the report are only
based on 2023-data, while we add data from last year for small study
programmes on the website. Additionally, NOKUT and Rambwall use
different methods when calculating index values, which may lead to small
discrepancies.

Who is included?

The survey was conducted in the fall of 2023 and was sent out to
approximately 72 000 students. All students in the second year of their
bachelor or master programmes, as well as students in their second and
fifth year of study on integrated master's programmes and long
professional educations, were invited to respond to the survey.

The response rate

The response rate is based on all the respondents who started filling out
the survey. Most of the respondents answer all or almost all the
guestions.

Survey topics

The survey looks at various aspects of quality in education, in addition to
issues of commitment and how much time students spend on their studies.
We ask the same questions to all students, regardless of the type of study.
However, some questions only go to a subset of students. The questions on
supervised professional training, for example, are only shown for people who
have reported to have had this kind of experience during their study
programme. In addition, institutions may choose to include (up to) two out
of three optional question batteries, which their students will receive.

The development of the survey is based on experience from Norwegian and
international questionnaires and is the result of a partnership between
NOKUT and the sector. We use primarily a 5-part Likert scale, where 5
represents most satisfied / fully agree.

The majority of the questions are unchanged over time, yielding time series
data.

Studiebarometeret.no

On the website, it is possible to compare study programmes across
institutions. The portal is a tool for colleges, universities and others who
want to find information about students’ perceptions of quality. The results
from the 2023 survey will be published on the web portal in February 2024.
The portal includes time-series and other detailed data (standard deviations,
response distributions, etc.) for each question for each individual study
programme (click the “> detailed information” tab on the right hand side of
the page, beneath the index figures.

For further information, go to http://studiebarometeret.no/no/artikkel/2
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REPORT DESCRIPTION
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This report presents the results from Studiebarometeret 2023. The top left corner shows the names of study programme and institution to
which the report applies. The results are presented thematically, as noted in the heading at the top of each page. Information about the number
of respondents and response rates are found on the front page of the report.

MAIN TOPICS

This report summarizes the
results for the survey's main
topics. The indicators are
calculated by adding together
the assessment of all individual
questions within each topic and
are averages of the programme.
To the right of the figure is a
comparison between this year’s
results and the results for the last
two years, and average values for
the institution. Green indicates
positive deviations, while red
indicates negative deviations.
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STRENGHTS AND WEAKNESSES,

CHANGE OVER TIME

Page 4 shows the five questions that
scores the highest and lowest in the
survey for the programme/institution in
question. Some questions are not
included in this section, including the
questions on learning outcomes, and
supervised professional training.

The following pages show the
guestions which deviate the most from
national averages, as well as from the
previous year. The questions mentioned
above are also omitted there.

The «results by topic» page shows
development over time for the main
topics in the survey.

OVERVIEW OF

RESULTS

The main part of the report consists
of results for individual questions.
The top of each page shows which
section the questions belong to. The
results are presented graphically by
way of response distributions.
Positive answers are marked with
green colour, while the responses in
lower categories are marked with
yellow/orange/ red colours. The
response category "Do not know" is
not included in the distribution of
responses. Instead, it is shown to the
right of the figure, along with the
average for the question. To the far
right of the figure the results for the
programme is compared to the
results from last year, the institution
and the national average. The
average score for the question is
shown to the left of the figure.
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The questions in the survey are grouped into main topics. Each topic is comprised of several questions, with the exception of
Overall satisfaction.

Comparison
Teaching 01 & 02 % 01 W
Feedback and academic counselling 00 00 ® 02 %
Academic and social environment 05 § 04 § -03 §
Organisation 04 § 05 % -03 ¥
Student assessment 02 § 02 § 00 B
Your own involvement 03 4 02 4 05 %
Working life relevance 05 % 02 & 01 R

4 5 National Institution 2022
Comparison
Overall satisfaction 03 § 04§ -05 §

1 2 3 4 5 National Institution 2022
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Below are the five questions that are rated the highest and lowest by the students. The questions may be an indication of strengths and challenges.

| am motivated for working on my studies *E

Required comprehension and reasoning skills 4.1

| participate in the organised learning activities
4.0
that are offered
Contributed to your academic development 3.9
| consider myself a hard-working student 3.9

| receive useful information about how my
skills and knowledge can be used in the labour 0]
market

The social environment among the students in

the programme &2

| receive training in how to convey my skills
and knowledge to potential employers

Representatives from the labour market
contribute to teaching (e.g. as guest lecturers
/ instructors)

There are opportunities for cooperating with
representatives from the labour market on
projects / coursework

N
o
S
o
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Below are the five questions with the largest positive and larges negative deviations from the national average. If there is less than five bars, this is because there are less than
five questions with positive/negative deviations.

| am motivated for working on my studies

| consider myself a hard-working student 2

| participate in the organised learning activities n
that are offered
| show up well prepared for organised learning
activities
Academic supervision and discussions with
academic staff

I receive useful information about how my

skills and knowledge can be used in the labour

market

The quality of information about your study
programme

Representatives from the labour market
contribute to teaching (e.g. as guest lecturers -0.7
/ instructors)

The social environment among the students in
the programme

There are opportunities for cooperating with

representatives from the labour market on
projects / coursework
0
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Below are the five questions with the largest positive and largest negative deviations from the results last year. If there is less than five bars, this is because there are less than
five questions with positive/negative deviations.

Academic supervision and discussions with
academic staff

| participate in the organised learning activities
that are offered

| consider myself a hard-working student

The teaching is organised so as to facilitate 5
active student participation

| am motivated for working on my studies 0.4

””l

Concerned central parts of the curriculum -0.5

| am, overall, satisfied with the programme |

am currently attending 0.5

The availability of information about your
study programme

The extent to which courses in your study

programme are academically connected and
well integrated

-0.5
The academic staff make lectures and
seminars engaging _
0
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The graph shows how main topics have evolved over time. If the questions can't be compared over time, there will not be shown data for all years.
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2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Academic and social environment Feedback and academic counselling ===Organisation of the study programme ====Teaching

If some main topics have similar results, one line may be hidden behind another.
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The graph shows how main topics have evolved over time. If the questions can't be compared over time, there will not be shown data for all years.
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Overall satisfaction Motivation ====Student assessment ====Working life relevance

If some main topics have similar results, one line may be hidden behind another.
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Teaching
To what extent do you agree with the following statements?
Avg Don't know Comparison
T e e e neaaing h_i _‘—i R : :
seminars engaging 34 0% 02 § 03 § 06 ¥
The academic staff convey the curriculum in _ o ) )
an easy-to-understand manner e e S 3.4 0% 02 § 03 § 00 =
Theteaching covers cente b e mwer HHECEEE D L : :
curriculum well 18 36 36 3.7 0% 01 &% 03 § 04 §
The teaching is organised so as to facilitate 9 )
active student participation m | m 3.5 0% 0.1 0.0 ®» 05 %
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% National Institution 2022

@ Do notagree (1) @ (2) " (3) M (4) B Completely agree (5)

By "academic staff” we mean teachers, student assistants, laboratory assistants, or other academic employees who contribute to teaching.




‘ 110_SVB-OADM RESULTS 1 O NOKUT j]]
Universitetet i Oslo

Offentlig administrasjon og ledelse}{

Feedback and academic counselling

How satisfied are you with:

The number of times you have received m
feedback from academic staff on your work
18
10 10
\

Avg Don't know Comparison

3.1 0% 01 & 00 % -02 ¥

The academic staff's ability to give

constructive feedback on your work 6 3.5 0% 01T &4 01T & 01 &

0 10 3.3 9% 01 % 01 % -03 §

Academic supervision and discussions with

academic staff 3.5 0% 01T & 01 & 13 A

l

Your fellow students' ability to give _
constructive feedback on your work
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% National Institution 2022

@ Not satisfied (1) @ (2) 7 (3) @ (4) B Very satisfied (5)

By "constructive feedback” we refer to feedback which helps you improve your work before final submission, helps you better prepare for your exams, improve your
learning outcomes, etc.
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Academic and social environment

How satisfied are you with:

Avg
The social environment among the students 29
in the programme ’
The academic environment among the
. 3.2
students in the programme
The relationship between the students and 3.4

the academic staff in the programme

0%

@ Not satisfied (1) @ (2) 71(3) B (4) @ Very satisfied (5)

25% 50% 75% 100%

Don't know

9%

9%

9%

Comparison
08 $ 07 % 04 §
05 § 06 $ -05 @
02 § 01 &% 00 ®»
National Institution 2022
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Organisation of the study programme

How satisfied are you with:

Avg Don't know Comparison
T O aone ﬁ _hi L - -
study programme 3.2 0% 04 § 05 % 05 @
The quality of information about your study 18 27 27 18 30 0% 05§ 07 % 00 W

programme

The administrative organisation of your
study programme (e.g. teaching schedules, 27 9 45 18 3.2 0% 02 ¥ 04 % 00 ®»
study plans)

The extent to which courses in your study

programme are academically connected and 3.4 0% 03 § 04 § -06 ¥
well integrated ‘

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% National Institution 2022
@ Not satisfied (1) @ (2) 71(3) B (4) @ Very satisfied (5)

By "academically connected” we are referring to whether courses complement/supplement each other well and facilitate academic progression.
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Student assessment

To what extent do you find that examinations and other assignments so far have:
Avg Don't know Comparison

Concerned central parts of the curriculum 3.7 9% 03 § 04 § -05 %

Required comprehension and reasoning

skills 4.1 0% 01 & 02 § 01 %

35 0% 02 ¥ 02 % 03 9

Had clear evaluation criteria

Contributed to your academic development 3.9 0% 01 % 02 % 02 %

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% National Institution 2022
B Toalowdegree (1) @ (2) 71(3) @ (4) @ To ahigh degree (5)
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Your learning outcomes

How satisfied are you with your own learning outcomes so far, concerning:

Discipline- or profession-specific skills 2.9 20% 05 % 03 % 02 9

Avg Don't know Comparison
Critical thinking and reflection 10 10 30 50 4.0 0% 01 @ 00 ® 02 %
Cooperative skills 36 0% 04 @ 028 034
Oral communication skills 3.5 0% 02 &% 01 & 02 &
Written communication skills 3.8 0% 00 » 01 &% 00 =
Innovative thinking 20 20 30 30 3.5 0% 02 ¥ 01 00 ®m
Ability to work independently 10 10 50 30 3.9 0% 03 § 04 § 01 W™
Theoretical knowledge 10 10 50 30 3.8 0% 00 » 02 % 00 ®»
Knowledge of scientific work methods and 31 20% 03 % 05 % 01 W
research
Experience with research and developrxipﬁ 28 20% 04 % 059 02 @
m

o
a°

25% 50% 75% 100% National Institution 2022
@ Not satisfied (1) B (2) ©1(3) B (4) @ Very satisfied (5)
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Motivation

To what extent do you agree with the following statements:
Avg Don't know Comparison

| am motivated for working on my studies 4.2 10% 03 4 02 4 04 9

| participate in the organised learning o
activities that are offered 2z 56 22 4.0 10% 05 # 04 4 08 #
| show up well prepared for organised

learning activities 11 33 11 3.6 10% 02 ¢ 01 A 03 4

| consider myself a hard-working student 3.9 10% 02 ¢ 00 ®» 06 4

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% National Institution 2022
@ Donotagree (1) @ (2) 7 (3) @ (4) @ Completely agree (5)
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Overall satisfaction

To what extent do you agree with the following statements:

Avg Don't know Comparison
I am, overall, satisfied with the programme | o ) ) )
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% National Institution 2022

@ Do notagree (1) @ (2) [ (3) M (4) B Completely agree (5)




‘ 1110_SVB-OADM RESULTS NOKUT j]]
Universitetet i Oslo 1 7

Offentlig administrasjon og ledelse}{

Time spent on academic activity and paid work

Indicate how many hours per week, on average in your study programme this far (not including holidays), you spend on:

Comp.
Learning activities organised by the
institution (including all teaching and 09 %
counselling sessions, plus supervis...
Independent study (assigned readings,
assignments, group work with other 13.2 76 ¥
students, etc.)
0 9.5 19 28.5 38 2022

The average values are indicated above. The numbers are grouped in the figure below. The questionnaire did not allow students to enter values greater than 80 for
learning activities organised by the institution, or values greater than 50 for paid work. Both students in full-time and part-time programs are included.

Learning activities organised by the
institution (including all teaching and
counselling sessions, plus supervis...
Independent study (assigned readings,
assignments, group work with other 22 56 22
students, etc.)
40 10 30 10

Paid work

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
@0 @199 10199 [820-29,9 >29,9
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Working life relevance

To what extent do you experience the following:

Avg Don't know Comparison

| receive useful information about how my

skills and knowledge can be used in the 10 30 20 30 10 3.0 0% 05 % 01 & 02 %
labour market

| receive useful information about which 10 20 20 40 10 392 0% 04 % 01 % 02 %

occupations/fields are relevant for me ’ ° : :
I receive training in how to convey my skills 0 ] )

and knowledge to potential employers il el &y 2 2.6 0% 02 § o2 4 02§
Representatives from the labour market

contribute to teaching (e.g. as guest 20 40 20 10 10 2.5 0% 07 % 06 % 00 ®
lecturers / instructors)
There are opportunities for cooperating with

representatives from the labour market on 2.1 0% 08 ¥ 05 % 01 @
projects / coursework

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% National Institution 2022

@ Toalowdegree (1) @ (2) 71(3) @ (4) B To ahigh degree (5)
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Artificial intelligence

To what extent have you made use of GenAl in your studies?

Comparison
60 10 10 02 $ 02 @
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% National Institution

@ Do not use [ Seldom use [ Use sometimes Often use

By "artificial intelligence” we are referring to what is called generative artificial intelligence (GenAl). GenAl is capable of generating new content or modifying existing
content within a range of media types. A common type of GenAl is language models (e.g. ChatGPT, Bing), but there are also forms of GenAl that generate or modify
images (e.g. Midjourney, Stable Diffusion), sound (e.g.Musenet, Magenta) or video (e.g. DeepDream).
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Completion of the study programme

Which statement best describes your planned study progression?

| plan to complete the entire study
programme in the time indicated in the

| plan to complete the entire study

programme description

programme, but | will spend more time than | 0%

I do not plan to complete the entire study

indicated in the programme description

| plan to complete the entire study
programme before the time indicated in the

programme description

o)
programme

| have completed the study programme | 0%

| have left the study programme | 0%

Other / do not know /m

0%

25%

50%

75%

Number Comp.
of replies (%points)

6 26 ¥ 18 ¥

1 9 9% 9 %

100% National Institution
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Comparison
T e el s ﬁ#

academic excellence 05 4 03 4

The social environment is great 45 45 03 % 00 =

The city/location is a great place to study 27 73 07 ¢ 04 4

My family/friends/partner lives or studies 45 55 14 4 10 4
there

It gave me the oppor.tunlty to change my 45 36 18 03 & 01 ™
environment / live somewhere new

It is located close to my hometown 55 27 18 04 ¥ -05 §
It is one of the few institutions / the only

institution to offer the degree | wanted to 73 27 10§ 12 §
pursue

0% 25% 50% 75% 100% National Institution

@ Not imporant (1) [ Somewhat important (2) [ Important (3)
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Choice of study programme

How important were the following considerations for your choice of study programme?

Comparison
Academic interest 02 § -03 §
The study programme is prestigious 04 4 05 4
It was easier to get accepted into compared ) )
to the alternatives 05 ¥ 0.1 W
Expected career opportunities after i i
graduating 06 § 03 §
Expected salary after graduating 27 36 36 03 $ 01 W™
The option to study online / remotely 55 18 27 07 ¢ 10 4
The option to study part-time 64 18 18 03 4% 06 4
T ian i my otd (oo NG T .
education in my field (videreutdanning) el 2 i 01 & 05 4
The opportunty foretrain fora diferen m 06 & 08 4
career
0% 25% 50% 75% 100% National Institution

@ Not important (1) @ Somewhat important (2) [ Important (3)




